Attachment A

MEASURE X PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT PROGRAM UPDATE 2022 REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT

between the

TRANSPORTATION AGENCY FOR MONTEREY COUNTY

and the

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

This Pavement Management Program Update 2022 Reimbursement Agreement ("AGREEMENT") is effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below and is entered into by and between the Transportation Agency for Monterey County ("TAMC") and the County of Monterey ("RECIPIENT").

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey ("COUNTY") and the Transportation Agency for Monterey County ("TAMC") entered into a Pavement Management Program Update 2022 Funding Agreement ("PMP Update 2022 Funding Agreement") dated May 18, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the PMP Update 2022 Funding Agreement provided that TAMC would issue a Request for Proposals for pavement management program update services ("PMP Update 2022 RFP"); and

WHEREAS, the PMP Update 2022 Funding Agreement also provided that COUNTY would have the discretion to accept or reject the consultant selected by TAMC pursuant to that PMP Update 2022 RFP; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY has considered the response to the PMP Update 2022 RFP proffered by the consultant selected by TAMC, with respect to COUNTY's own needs.

NOW, THEREFORE,

- 1. COUNTY does hereby accept Nichols Consulting Engineers (NCE) as the provider of services set forth in the PMP Update 2022 RFP on behalf of COUNTY.
- 2. Pursuant to Section I, Paragraph 4, of the PMP Update 2022 Funding Agreement, COUNTY hereby agrees to reimburse TAMC for its share of consultant costs, as delineated in the agreement between TAMC and NCE, in an amount not to exceed Three Hundred Thirty-Seven Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-Eight Dollars (\$337,628).
- 3. COUNTY shall reimburse TAMC for its share of consultant costs, as will be delineated in the agreement between TAMC and NCE. TAMC will submit invoices periodically or at the completion of the consultant's services, but in any event, no later than 30 days after completion of services. COUNTY shall certify the invoice, either in the requested amount or in such other amount as COUNTY approves in conformity with this Reimbursement Agreement, and shall promptly submit such invoice to the COUNTY Auditor-Controller for payment. The COUNTY Auditor-Controller shall pay the amount certified within 30 days of receiving the certified invoice. Prior to TAMC approval of consultant services with respect to COUNTY, TAMC shall confer with COUNTY.
- 4. Both COUNTY and TAMC acknowledge that this Reimbursement Agreement is implementing a portion of the full PMP Update 2022 Funding Agreement, and the PMP Update 2022 Funding Agreement is hereby acknowledged and incorporate herein.

[Signatures on next page]

PMP Update 2022 Reimbursement Agmt County of Monterey

In Witness Whereof, the parties have executed this AGREEMENT by their duly authorized officers as of the date first written below.

County of Monterey (COUNTY)		Transportation Agency for Monterey County (TAMC)		
Ву:	Randell Ishii, MS, PE, TE, PTOE Director, Public Works, Facilities & Parks	Ву:	Todd A. Muck Executive Director	
Date:		Date	:	
Approved as to Form and Legality:		Approved as to Form and Legality:		
Ву:	Mary Grace Perry Deputy County Counsel	Ву:	Robert Brayer TAMC Counsel	
Date:		Date	:	

EXHIBIT 1

ANTICIPATED FAIR SHARE COSTS OF THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY FOR PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT PROGRAM UPDATE 2022 CONSULTING SERVICES

TASK	K DESCRIPTION		COST	
1	Project Management	\$	1,691.29	
2	Database Review and Update	\$	7,394.00	
3.1	Pavement Condition Surveys of Residential and Local Roadways	\$	86,761.00	
3.2	Pavement Condition Surveys of Arterial and Collector Roadways	\$	47,831.00	
4	Update Maintenance and Rehabilitation Strategies and Decision Tree	\$	2,408.00	
5	Budget Analysis and Funding Scenarios	\$	5,638.00	
6.1	Final Reports	\$	9,271.22	
6.2	Council Presentations	\$	4,644.86	
7	Training and Technical Support	\$	7,212.15	
8	GIS Linkage and Mapping	\$	2,776.00	
9	Traffic Sign Inventory	\$	162,000.00	
	\$	337,627.52		

NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT \$ 337,628